

In the Court of Judge, Commercial Court at Asansol

Present : Shaikh Kamal Uddin

Miscellaneous Arbitration(Commercial)– 05/2024

CNR No : WBBD17-000006-2024

JO Code- WB01311

Union of India (CPWD)

V/s

Debashish Bhattacharya

Order No – 01

Dated : 18/01/2024

An application U/sec 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 has been by the petitioner, praying for setting aside the arbitral award dated 28.09.2023, passed by the sole arbitrator, in arbitration between Debashish Bhattacharya V/S UNION OF INDIA(CPWD).

The application U/sec 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 was filed through e-filing on 22/12/2023 at 01:59 p.m.

Today the petitioner has produced the hard copy of the application along with Original copy of the award and photocopies of documents .

Court fee is paid.

Register the same as Miscellaneous Arbitration(Commercial).

The petitioner has also filed an application praying for service upon the respondent by registered/speed post. Let the same be registered as I.A No. 01 of 2024 dated 18/01/2024.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

I.A No. 01 of 2024, dated 18/01/2024 is disposed of.

The petitioner is permitted to serve the copy of the application U/sec 34 with all annexure to the respondent by speed post/ registered post and are further directed to file affidavit- of-service on the next date.

Fix 22.02.2024 for SR/AD and Appearance.

D/C by me

**Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol**

**Judge, Commercial Court
Asansol**