

**Misc. Arbitration Case (Commercial)– 05/2024**  
**CNR : WBBD17-000006-2024**  
**JO Code : WB01311**

Order No – 13

Dated : 11/09/2024

This day is fixed for hearing.

Both sides file hazira.

The cost in terms of the order dated 06/08/2024 as well as 10/09/2024 has not been paid by the petitioner.

Today the petitioner files an application, seeking time of seven days to pay the cost.

It is pertinent to mention that on 11/09/2024 the petitioner had filed an application for waiving the cost which had been imposed by this Court by order dated 06/08/2024. The said application was rejected and the petitioner was directed to pay the cost by today.

In the order dated 06/08/0224 this Court had made it clear that the petitioner will not be allowed to argue the matter unless the cost as directed is paid.

Therefore for non payment of cost as on date the petitioner cannot be allowed to argue the matter in terms of the order dated 06/08/2024.

There is no question of granting further time to pay the cost. It is up to the petitioner to decide when to pay the cost in terms of the order of this Court. However, until such payment is made the petitioner will not be able to argue the matter in terms of the order dated 06/08/2024.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned.

**Fix 06/11/2024 for hearing of the sec. 36 (2) application subject to payment of cost as indicated above.**

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court  
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court  
Asansol