

**Misc. Arbitration Case (Commercial)– 05/2024**  
**CNR :WBB17-000006-2024**  
**JO Code : WB01311**

Order No –14

Dated : 19/09/2024

The record is put up on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

The petitioner pays cost of Rs.20,000/-.

The cost is accepted by the Ld. Advocate for the respondent on behalf of her client.

Another application has been filed for preponing the date of hearing.

The application has been registered as IA no. 08 of 24.

The only ground for preponing the date of hearing is that as the cost has been paid so the application U/sec. 36 (2) of the A& C Act be heard at the earliest.

The Ld. Advocate for the respondent raises objection.

It transpires from the record that the next date of hearing has been fixed in presence of the Ld. Counsel for the respondent who infact comes all the way from Tripura to argue the matter.

Therefore I do not find any justification in shifting back the date of hearing.

The prayer of the petitioner accordingly stands rejected.

IA no. 08 of 24 is disposed of.

**To date.**

D/C by me

Judge, Commercial Court  
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court  
Asansol